STATE OF OKLAHOMA
DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
THE FIRST NATIONAL CENTER, SUITE 860
120 NORTH ROBINSON
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102

AUG 17 2004

by the
Administrator

In the Matter of*

Al Tech Marketing
and Amir Elias,

Respondents. ODS File No. 04-013

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

On June 29, 2004, a recommendation to issue an order to cease and desist
(Recommendation) against A1 Tech Marketing and Amir Elias was filed with the Administrator
of the Oklahoma Department of Securities (Department). The issuance of such order is
authorized by Section 814(B) of the Oklahoma Business Opportunity Sales Act ("Act"), Okla.
Stat. tit. 71, §§ 801-829 (2001).

On June 29, 2004, the Administrator of the Department issued a Notice of Opportunity
for Hearing with the Recommendation attached (Notice). Pursuant to Section 818(F) of the Act,
the Notice was served on the Administrator of the Department on June 21, 2004, and mailed to
the last known addresses of A1 Tech Marketing and Amir Elias, by certified mail, return receipt
requested, and delivery restricted.

The Notice specified that failure to request a hearing within fifteen (15) days of service of
the Notice would result in the issuance of an order to cease and desist. No request for hearing or
any other response has been received by the Administrator within the time limit specified in the
Notice.

The Administrator, being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds that this action is
necessary and appropriate in the public interest and sets forth the following Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law in support thereof.

Findings of Fact

1. Al Tech Marketing is a California corporation that, at all times relevant hereto,
was doing business in Oklahoma. Al Tech Marketing is in the business of selling products and
services to enable its members to distribute Direct Track, a satellite tracking device installed in
automobiles.




2. Amir Elias (“Elias”), a California resident, is the president of A1 Tech Marketing.

3. During November of 2003, an Al Tech Marketing representative called an
Oklahoma resident (“Oklahoma Member”) about becoming a member to gain the skills to set up
and run a successful distributorship. The sales representative told the Oklahoma Member that Al
Tech Marketing would provide the Oklahoma Member with an advertising coach to assist in
promotion of the program and to help reach prospective customers for the Oklahoma Member’s
business.

4. On November 24, 2003, the Oklahoma Member permitted the sales representative

to charge his credit card for a trial money back guaranteed membership with A1 Tech Marketing

(“Member Agreement”) for which the Oklahoma Member paid $1,200.

5. The Member Agreement provided that the Oklahoma Member would be
responsible for contacting potential purchasers through his own web site and that the Oklahoma
Member would be responsible for earning income through his own efforts. The Member
Agreement further provided that the Oklahoma Member would receive access to Net Direct
Marketing’s personal marketing coach (“Coach”). The Coach would help members decide on
advertising methods to reach prospective consumers.

6. The Member Agreement is not registered under the Act.

To the extent any of these Findings of Fact should be considered Conclusions of Law,
they should be so considered.

Conclusions of Law

1. Effective service of process was made on Al Tech Marketing and Elias pursuant
to Section 818(F) of the Act.

2. The Member Agreements are business opportunities.
3. Al Tech Marketing and Elias offered and sold a business opportunity in
Oklahoma.

4. The offer and sale by Al Tech Marketing and Elias of the Member Agreements
without registration of the Member Agreements under the Act is a violation of Section 806 of the
Act.

5. The Administrator has the authority under Section 814 of the Act to order Al
Tech Marketing and Elias to cease and desist from engaging in violations of the Act.

To the extent any of these Conclusions of Law should be considered Findings of Fact,
they should be so considered.




ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that A1 Tech Marketing and Elias cease and desist from
the offer and sale of business opportunities in this state in violation of Sections 806 and 819 of
the Act.

Witness my Hand and the Official Seal of the Oklahoma Department of Securities this
17th day of August, 2004.

(SEAL)

IRVING L. KAUGHT, AD ISTRATOR OF
THE OK@ OMA DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned hereby certifies that on the 17th day of August, 2004, a true and correct
copy of the above and foregoing Order to Cease and Desist was mailed by certified mail, return
receipt requested, delivery restricted, with postage prepaid thereon addressed to:

Al Tech Marketing
704 S. Victory Boulevard

Burbank, CA 91502
Amir Elias
704 S. Victory Boulevard
Burbank, CA 91502
&&ﬂy_\d_gﬁn@aﬁmﬂ
Brenda London Smith
Paralegal
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